Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 237 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Taylor, Sokol, Monroe, Bentley, Wood, Kenny, Merlino and Frasier

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE REGISTRATION FORMS ON BEHALF OF WARREN COUNTY AND WARREN COUNTY DEPARTMENTS TO ACCESS NEW YORK STATE GRANTS GATEWAY AND DELEGATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY TO INDIVIDUAL DEPARTMENTS TO MONITOR AND APPLY FOR GRANTS

WHEREAS, the New York State Grants Gateway ("Gateway") is a one stop location for the administration of grants and once registered, Warren County Departments will have access to electronically apply for and monitor available grants, and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator is requesting authorization for the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to execute registration forms on behalf of Warren County and Warren County Departments to access the Gateway and delegate administrative authority to individual Departments to monitor and apply for grants in a form approved by the County Attorney, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to execute registration forms on behalf of Warren County and Warren County Departments to access the Gateway and delegate administrative authority to individual Departments to monitor and apply for grants in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to electronically execute and/or execute any and all necessary documents to carry out the terms of this resolution in a form approved by the County Attorney.